Office of Superintendent of Schools - May 29, 2013
Board Meeting of June 19, 2013

Office of School Facilities
Jaime G. Torrens, Chief Facilities Officer

SUBJECT: CHANGE ORDER CONFIRMATION OR APPROVAL
COMMITTEE: FACILITIES AND CONSTRUCTION REFORM
LINKTO

STRATEGIC FRAMEWORK: FINANCIAL EFFICIENCY / STABILITY

This request for a change to the construction contract includes items for the School
Board’s confirmation. Attachment A represents a summary of the change items, the
cause each change, the increase or decrease to the contract, time extensions, and the
action recommended to the Board. Attachments B-1 and B-2 represents the effect
these changes will have on the individual project contract. These items are presented
to the Board for confirmation as required by State Statute.

These items have been recommended by the Project Architect and were confirmed by
the Technical Review Committee on June 12, 2013. They were found to be necessary
fair and equitable.

The Project Architect will not receive additional fees for the items that resulted from
omissions in the design phase of these projects. This factor will become part of the
evaluation of this firm for consideration of future work with this school system. The
District will pursue recovery of costs from the Project Architect as called for in the
contract.

Page 1 of 2 F _ 34



RECOMMENDED: That The School of Miami-Dade County, Florida, confirm:

IC:ayb

B-1

B-2

Final Change Order, Change Order No. 1 on Project No.
00140105, Pult Out for Phase Ill (Remodeling Bldg. 1), Miami
Lakes K-8 Center, for a credit of $16,752.

Change Order No. 29 on Project No. 00176800, Addition,
Remodeling, Renovation, Historical Restoration, Miami Senior
High School for an additional cost of $257,517 and increase
the aggregate Change Order amount required prior to Board
approval by 1%.

Page 2 of 2



1 10 | ebed

TYilit pue

LbLL# "0 L# Stuood |
B10M SI00p JOLIBIXS 818UyM .
SMOPUIM 8}EBIO O} SijiS
MOPUIM LWIESQ 81} 8}810u00
Mmsu pue Bugiojuiel

flem ND epiacud

0} juswdinba pue ‘[eusjew
‘Joqe) peplaoid Jopenuodf 0 0 100'vZ8$ 00'€88'1$ 038] WO} cloziLse| Loy o] Z

‘qe™ Abojojewso)

8y} Je suoisinel

Jemod oy esm Alesseceu
pue ynpuod pasinbe.

{|e pue sjNoJId uni-swoy
pappe ey} yim Buoje
sejod temod |eoiuyosie
lfejsul pue ysiwry . SHS lwein

o} juswdinbe pue ‘[eusjew UOHBI0})SOY [BoLI0)S]H
‘10qe} pepiaoid Jopenuod| o 0 |oovze'ers 00°00L'vLS 333} Y3| <LoZ/L/s) €Lozreey 0 3 00892100] “uey “wey ‘Uonppy| 62 z-9

‘Junouse Penuoo

pesnun ey) Joj yped| 0 0 |(oo'12p'89) (00°LL¥'83) ¥O| mo| eioziig] soozikii| O z
FEITEY,
‘Junowe [euld £-) saye (el
Aouebuijuoo penuod (1 'Bpig Bupepowey) 1PpIO sBury) [eUId
pesnuneyliojupelo| 0 0 |{oo'182'8%) {00°182'88) 0| MO| ELozZiL/e| 800Z/L/L o] b SOLOPLOO} 1l osBUd JOJ IO I | -8
uopduoseq ‘yiny|-bay |peziioyiny | pejsenbay |esnen|edAi] ‘paddy | 'yiny | bey [welj| 'oNIoefoid| uondioseq |#09 Ajoeg
sAeq eunsnipy oYV | Heis |uopdoy yoefoid
ALITNEVLIS/AONIIOIHA43 TVIONVYNIL MNUOMINVUS DID3LVHLS OL MNIN
WHO43Y NOLLONYULSNOD ANV S3ILINIOVd F3LLINNKOD
180l sallljioed JelyD ‘suslio] 'O swier
$3111710v4 TO0HOS 40 301440 .
Wd 02:6S:} €10¢2/22/S hueimss o bund

£10Z ‘64 aunr jo Buneey pieog
Y IN3GWHOVLLY
$]00Y0§ JO Juepusejuledns JO OO




1jo Z ebed

'8poo

Jepjuuds ey yuenno o} dn
wejsAs sepjuuds ey ey
Buuq o3 Jepio v ebpug-
Ay eBeys wnuoypny oy} 1
wejsAs Jopjuuds 61y ay) 0}
SUOISIABI [BIJUBISQNS BYeL
0} jusuidinbe pue ‘|eusjew
‘soqe| pepiwoid sopeguod|  © 0 |ooisLzrs 00°191'SS$ O3W] WO| €lLoz/Le]| elozreey o] S

‘pesy sieis

1SOMO] 8Y) pucheq pueixe
1M 3 pUB g3 SIETS Yjogq
woy jlespuey euo jey}

o0s L# Suipiing Jo Jopiuco
yinos ay} Jo Jooy punaib
oy} ojui Ajerped Suipus)xe
uwinjoo yoddns e jejsuy
o} yuawdinbe pue ‘jeuejew
‘10qe| pepiaosd Jopenuod| 0 0 {00°08L°Z$ 00'815'Z8 oVl WO| €il0zZ/Ls| €Lozreeiy o} v

‘(qeq Anusdie)) ZoLi#
Wooy Ul J018]j09 }snp
pue justudinbe |enpiAlpuy
8y} Uim weisis uuele

81} 8L} JO UOKOBUUOIBIUE
peyeoipep e epiaoid

o} Asessedeu syueuoduiod
Jopjupds eiy pue
|BOUIDBIB ‘SBUDYMS ‘BlIM
‘UnpLoo [eo08|e pasinbes

jie ([ 1Sy pue ysiwny SHS fwet
0) Juewdinbe pue ‘|eusjewl UOHBI0)SEY |EOLI0)SIH
‘10ge| pepiaoid sopenuod| 0 0 |oo'Log'es 00°06'0L$ 033| WO| e£LozZiys) ewozreezw| 9 € 00892100] “uey “wey ‘vonippy| 62 z-4
uondioseq ‘yny| -bey |pezuoyiny | peysenbey |esnen|edA)| ‘pAddy | ‘yiny | bey |wey| ‘oNoeloid| uonduoseqg |[#0D A0 4
sAeq jueunsnipy oYV Heiys juoioy 108foud
ALIIGVLS/AONIIDIA43 TVIONVYNIL MUOMINVYA D1931VHLS OL MNIT
WHO43¥Y NOLLONYLSNOD ANV S3ILINIDV4 ‘33.1LINNOD

1800 seoed Jeiyo 'sualoy ‘o awiep

M10vd TOO0HIS 01440 4
En_omumm#mvow\mw\m salL 403 ,zsbt_x_:u?a

€102 ‘6l eunr jo Suges preog

Y INSWNHOVLLY
$|00Y0S JO JuspusjuIIEdNg JO 8OO




1 jo ¢ abed

‘L#

Suipng 40 JOpLIBD YNoS
8y} mojeq acedsmelsd

sy Uiyum psjiejsul

utetu .9 ey} o) Josuucod
pue ebe)g wnyuoypny

oy} Joxoeq eyy e

S}8UIGED 8S0Y 81l OM) PpE
0} juswdinbe pue ‘|eusieus
‘soqey pepioud Jopequod| 0 0 |jool8v'0LS 00'ee6'0LS O3} WO} €Loz/Ls) eLozieeiy o] 8

"S8JNjxy 8y}
1O UOHB|[BISUIBI SE {|8M Se
Suidwer-es pue Suysiuyes
‘leusjew eseq eyqeuns

e 0} ysiuy yed Bugsixe
40 [BAOLUS) 8Y) 8PNIOUL JiIM
seJmxy jyBy [eouo)siy ey}
jouoneloisel oYy “LyLL#
W00y Wnesn jooyos ey}
uy seamxy. by [eauoisiy
4O LIO))RI0JS8I 8y} 10}
wewdinbe pue ‘|eusjew
‘1008| pepinod sopenuod| o 0 |oosee'cs 00'sse'v$ ov| WOl €LozZ/Ls| eLoereiy o) L

‘00ZL#

JOPLUCH YINOS BA0GE

1# Buipiing uj eoeds onje
8} e weuwdinbe DYAH
Bupuejurews 1o Buppimes
ueym asn sa4 Bupysy; pue
1emod jesnoele feuollippe

||BISul pue ysiwny SHS lwein
0} Juswudinbe pue ‘jeusjew UONRI0)SeY |EDLOISIH
‘10qe| pepiaosd sopenuod| 0 0 |o00'gsz'es 00°6S6'ES o3A3] WOy t£logilel sioeeely o} 9 0089.100] "uey “wey ‘uonppy| 62 [ -]
uopduoseq yny|'bey |pezuoyiny | peisenbey [esnen|sdAy| ‘paddy | ‘yiny bey [we)| ‘ONjoefoid| uondusseq |[#09 Ayjioey
sAeq yueunsnipy OV | Heis |uonoy joefoid
ALITIGVLS/AONZ101443 TVIONVYNIL IMUOMINVYL DIDILVHELS OL NI
WHO43Y NOILLONYLSNOD ANV S3ILITIOVH ‘33 LLINNOD

JOOIHO Selliioe JelyD ‘susuioy ‘D awjer

. $3141710V4 TO0HOS 40 301440
Wd 02:66:} €102/¢2/S
€102 ‘61 eunr jo Sunes|y p.eog

V IN3GWHOV1lY
s|00Yyog JO juepusjuiedng Jo SO0




130  ebed

“Ayroey e \noyBnauyy
8U0)s Jsed [BouoISly

oY) Jo jje uo yuebe Bujjess
B [{ejsui pue ysiuny

0} Juswdinbe pue ‘jeusieul
‘10qe| pepiacud Jopenuod| 0 0 |oo6ze'ics 00 LY1'ESS 0S| O8] €LoZ/ae) elozreey o) L
“uewyedsq

SHIOM dliand ruetin

J0 Ay e Aq paunbe se
SNUBAY € MS PUB "PAIg
uooEag JO UoKVesIa)u]

8y je Aempey

8)is0 8y) 0) suonedyipow
|BUORIpPE 8)ew

0} juswdinbe pue ‘|eusjewt
‘J0qe] pepiraid Jopeguod| 0 0 |oo'L8L'0Z8 00'€86'L2$ S| 10| e€Logius) eLoereey 0 oL
‘oyjen

Aem-euo 0} oyjer) Aem
~OM} WOY SBNUBAY GZ MS
pUE $Z MS JO HOISIBAUDD
o) 8)EPOULLCOIE 0}
pasnbes ese suonespowt
uopezyeuts esey |
'1001)g soibe|4 )& senusAy

GZ MS PUB bZ MS 1B
suoljesypoy uonezyeubis
Jjeisul pue ysjuiny SHS el
0} juswidinbe pue ‘eusjeiy UO1BI0}SEY |BOLIOISIH
‘10qe| pepiaaud topequod| o 0 |00'626'6Z¢$ 00'LYZ'ZES ¥S| 1O} €Loz/uS| eLozrLy| 9 6 0089100 “uey “"wey ‘uomppy| 62 z-8
uonduoseqg ‘yiny| ‘bey|peziioyiny | peisenbey |esnen[adAy| ‘paddy | ‘yiny | bay [waej| 'oNjosloid] uondusseq |#0H Aioey
_ sAeg jueunsnipy oMV | Heis |uopoy joefoud
ALITIEVLIS/AONZIOIH43 TVIONVYNIL MUOMINWVYL D193 1LVvHLS OLMNIT
WHO43d NOILONYLSNOD ANY S3ALLINIDVA ‘33L1INNOD
Je2I0 saliioe 4 JoIyD ‘suslio], 'O swier
S31LIMIOV4 TO0HOS 40 201440 7 3
Wd 02:65:} €102/22/S _ AT
£102 ‘6} aunp Jo Supesy preog {7 )
YV INSWHOVLLY

$|00Y0S J0 Juspuajuedng Jo 8OO




130 g abed

‘ueeLos uonoelad yuoy
JOB{UOD-UL ,0-G X .0-SL
8y} JO nejj U] wnuoupny
8y} je ueaLos uoposioid
Jeas xei4-uig, ojfis ssny
‘peinseaw AjjeucBbelp
‘,00Z © |[elsu) pue ysiuny
0} juewdinbe pue ‘|eusigui
‘10qe| pepiaosd Jopenuod| 0 0 JOO'vED'LS 00'26V°L$ 0S| OSs) €log/us| eloefeey o] 14
‘weisAs

yord Jewwp pepesbdn ey
10} A1eSS808U SB SHNOID
pue sjeino |eonose

penb jeuoippe Suipiaaxd
10} 0Sje s sbueyo sy
‘ol Jeunup peyoeds
JoeRUcS-u| 8y} jo najl

ui senuqeded oMU yim
jors tewwip pepesbdn

ue |[ejsul pue ysiuny

0} Juswdinbe pue ‘|eusjeus
‘Joqe| pepiaoud Jopenuod| 0 0 |00°901'02% 00°069'92% O8| 08| €Log/ii/e| €Loereely o] €l

‘TovL#

Wooy Ui pejeoo) 1ejue)
adinosey ABojouoa) ey
utyum suone)s seinduwiod
peppe ey} soj sejoeidesss
pejeIdosse pue ejep

Jo} duys semod edAy pjows
8JIm [BLONIPPE UB SE ||om
SE ‘UONE)SHIOM S I81ORe)

psppe ue 10} ejoeidesss
X0q 100} [eDU}08]8 peppe

Ue jjejsy) pue ysiwny SHS 1wk

0} JusLuidinbae pue ‘[eusyew UOIJRIO)SOY |EOLOISIH
‘ioqey papjaoid sopenuol| 0 0 |00'¢86'S$ 00'696'0%$ 08| 08| cloZiue| cLozrezwy o] 49 008921001 “uey “wey 'uonlppy| 62 z-a
uopjduose( ‘yny|'bey [pezuoyiny | pejsenbey |esnen|edAy| ‘paddy | ‘yiny bey jweyj| ‘oNjoefoid] wuondusseq |#0D Aoy

sfeqg Jueunsnipy oMY | Hels |uopoy joefoud

ALITGVLS/AONIIOIA43 TVIONVYNIL HYOMIANYYL J193LVHLS OL MNIT
WYO434 NOLLONYLSNOD ANV S3LLITIOVL ‘33 LLUNNOD

1900 senijioed JelyD ‘'susiio) ‘o swiep

3111710V TOOHOS 40 301440
Wd 02:55:} £102/22/5 S
€102 ‘61 8unr jo Bugesiy pieog

Y LINFWHOVLLY
$]00Y0S JO JuapusjuLedng JO 80O




L jo 9 ebed

‘aouUeMo||e
siedel coonys pelaid

8y} puoheq st ooonis ey}
o} Jredes siui “1# Buipiing
jeouosty Sunsixe el Jo
SUOEASIO JSES PUE YIou
8y} uo 0oomMs e sedal

0} juswdinbe pue ‘feusjetu
‘10qe| pepiacud J00eHU0D

00'24L'22% 00'€Z5'€T$

an

NN

€L0Z/LIS

€10z

Ll

‘oprib-anoqe

0€ 'L# Buiping jo epeoey
yHou 8y} Uo uopesol e 0}
L# Bupiing Jo soedsmero
8y} yieswepun

BUUSJUR JOILISUEY

olpe) SSB[SJIM Bt} 0}
Hnpuod e jo uohe|eisul ey
sepnjoul osie siyl ‘eyLi#
wooy 0} BUUBJUE puE
Jeyiwsues; ubis eenbsew
ey} Jo uoneodojal eyl 1)
juswdinbe pue ‘feusiew
‘10q8j pepiacud Jopeiuo)

00'0SZ'2$ 00805'2$

s

o8

eLoe/Ls

32414444

9l

‘qeq suy eBenbuey

pue lejeey j unuoipny
ey o} ‘Abojoujos}

1883e| 8y Bunuswse)dus
‘wejsAs punos pepestdn
UE jjejsut pue ysiuny

0} juswdinbe pue ‘jepejew
‘10qe| pepiaosd Jopenuod)

00'SP1'98 00'€49'08

o8

08

€L02/LIS

iV 4i4414

0

St

LoljRI0}SeY |EOLOISIH

0089.100] “uey “wey 'uonippy

6C

SHS weily

-8

uopduaseq

‘yny | bey

pezuoyiny

pejsanbey

sAeq

jusunsnipy

esnes

edA)

‘paddyy
oYV

yiny
3els

bey
uonoy

wej)

uopduosseq
joefoid

*ON }2efo.d

#00

Kioey

Wd 02:sS°L elozreess

V INSWHOVLLY

ALITGVLS/AONIIOI443 TVIONVYNIA

WYO043d NOLLONYLSNOD ANV S3ILITIOVL

1020 Sefve JOIyD ‘SUBLOL 'O Bwler
$31L1710V4 JOOHOS 40 30140

€102 ‘61 eunr jo Buijeey pleog . |
$10040G J0 JUBPLBILBGNS 0 200 g

MUOMINWVYAL J193LVHLS OL MNIT

‘33LIINNOD

pom oy
spsepns 0 Gunl




. Lo ebeg

‘yod Bujuuesbord

SIY} OjU} PBIOBULID SEM
18y} Jueuodwiod WwesAs
euoyd e jo Jusweoe|des
ey} Jo} pesn sem yod
Bujwwestosd sy) ueym
POLIND0 JUSAS JuBLIND
-IBA0 UY “LIO0J WICO8|a}
ulew ey) ul pajesol jeued
{ONU00 uLeje a1y meu

ey} jo yod Buiwwesbaud
MeU B ||BjSul pue ysiny
0} juewdinbe pue ‘jeusiew
‘10qe| pepiaosd JopeRUOD| O 0 [00°L26'L$ 00'18€63 oNnl NN €L0Z/L/8) €Loz/eey 0 6l
*SJUBLLINOOP PBIUCD
jeuiBuo ey} vy siedas

pUEB [BAOLUSS 1O} JNO Pajed
SBM Jeum puoheq Jejseid
|eonsnooe Suieunueiep
ueeseIojUn JO 'J'S £42'G

[eucippE UE WnuoHpNY
8y jo Bupeo ey je

yojed se)se|d pue aAowWdl SHS 1wetiy

0} uewdinbe pue ‘{eusiew uolel0}sey |eotioysiy
"Joge| pepiaoid Jopeauod| 0 0 |ooi6l'es 00'v6Z'L1S on| Nn| €Lo0zLs) ez 9 8l 0089.400] "ueY “wey 'UOHPPY| 62 z-8
uonduoseq ‘yiny|'bey |pezuoyiny | pejsenbay [esneoledAy| ‘paddy | ‘uiny | bay [weyi| ‘oNjoefoid| uondusseq [#0D Ayjioey

sAeq jusunsnipy ONY | yeis |uonoy j0efoid

ALITIGVLS/AONIIOIAA3 TVIONVNIL "MYOMIWYHL DIDILVHLS OL MNIT

WHO43Y NOILONYLESNOD ANV S3LLITNOVH ‘33LLHWNOD

Jo0O SBIIv.S JBIUD ‘SUBLIOL 'O swier

$3111710V4 TOOHIS 40 301440
Wd 02:S5:} €102/22/S
€102 ‘6} eunp jo Buieely preog

v ANAWHOVLLY $00Y0S JO JuepuauBadng 40 SO0




ATTACHMENT B - 1

Architect: Architectural Partnership Inc
EFCO:
Contractor: Veitia Padron Inc

SUMMARY OF CHANGE ORDER
FINAL CHANGE ORDER NO. : 1
Facility: 3281 Miami Lakes K-8 Center
Project No.: 00140105 Pull Out for Phase III (Remodeling Bldg. 1)

CONTRACT STATUS

CONTRACT STATUS

ORIGINAL CONTRACT PRICE $6,150,000.00
PREVIOUS EXTRAS $0.00
PREVIOUS CREDITS $0.00
PREVIOUS APPROVED NET CHANGE $0.00
PREVIOUS APPROVED CONTRACT PRICE $6,150,000.00
THIS CHANGE ($16,752.00)
TOTAL NET CHANGE ($16,752.00)

ADJ. CONTRACT PRICE AFTER THIS CHANGE $6,133,248.00

CONTRACT AWARD DATE September 05, 2007
ORIGINAL CONTRACT COMPLETION DATE December 29, 2008
PREVIOUS TIME EXTENSION 0
PREVIOUS ADJUSTED COMPLETION DATE December 29, 2008
TIME EXTENSION THIS CHANGE 0
ADJ. COMPLETION DATE AFTER THIS CHANGE December 29, 2008
SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION DATE August 08, 2008

CHANGE CAUSE SUMMARY:

(Totals Including This Change Order. Exrors + 15% Omissions threshold = 0 %)

ZXPE AMOUNT Pexcentage DAYS
ERRORS 30.00 0.00 % 0
OMISSIONS $0.00 0.00 % 0
OWNER REQUESTS ($16,752.00) -0.27 % 0
UNFORSEEN $0.00 0.00 % 0
OTHER $0.00 0.00 % 0
SCOPE CHANGE $0.00 0.00 % 0
HURRICANE $0.00 0.00 % 0
Totals ($16,752.00) -0.27 % 0




ATTACHMENT B - 2

SUMMARY OF CHANGE ORDER

CHANGE ORDER NO. : 29

Facility: 7461 Miami SHS

Project No.: 00176800

Addition, Rem., Ren., Historical Restoration

Architect: Zyscovich Inc
EFCO: Bermello Ajamil & Partners Inc
Contractor: Mcm Corporation

CONTRACT STATUS CONTRACT STATUS
ORIGINAL CONTRACT PRICE $49,800,000.00 CONTRACT AWARD DATE October 14, 2009
PREVIOUS EXTRAS $4,142,157.00 ORIGINAL CONTRACT COMPLETION DATE November 18, 2013
:kEVIOUS CREDITS ($679,671.00) PREVIOUS TIME EXTENSION 0
PREVIOUS APPROVED NET CHANGE $3,462,486.00 PREVIOUS ADJUSTED COMPLETION DATE November 18, 2013
PREVIOUS APPROVED CONTRACT PRICE $53,262,486.00 TIME EXTENSION THIS CHANGE 0o
THIS CHANGE $257,517.00 ADJ. COMPLETION DATE AFTER THIS CHANGE November 18, 2013
TOTAL NET CHANGE $3,720,003.00 SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION DATE N/A
ADJ. CONTRACT PRICE AFTER THIS CHANGE $53,520,003.00
CHANGE CAUSE SUMMARY:

(Totals Including This Change Order. Errors + 15% Omissions threshold = 1.5 %)

[IXRE AMOUNT Rexcentade DAYS|

ERRORS $297,742.00 0.60 % 0

OMISSIONS $1,792,247.00 3.60 % 0

OWNER REQUESTS ($637,028.00) -1.28 % 0

UNFORSEEN $1,161,819.00 2.33 % 0

OTHER $678,515.00 1.36 % 0

SCOPE CHANGE $426,708.00 0.86 % 0

HURRICANE $0.00 0.00 % 0

Totals $3,720,003.00 7.47 % 0




LEGEND:

ORIGIN:

A- AE

AM-- Asbestos Mgmt.

C-- Contractor

CM-- Construction Manager

D-- MDCPS Specialists/Depts.

DB-- Design Builder

DS-- Design Services (Group)

E-- Educational Fac. Plan.

I UBCI

M-- Maintenance Dept.

P-- Project Manager

S-- State DOE

U-- User (Principal/Admin)
ACTION:

A- Approve

C-- Confirm Staff/TRC Authorize

C/A— Confirm/Approve Authorize

TYPE:
ER- PA/E Error
HC-- Hurricane
OM-- P/A Omission
OT-- Other
OW-- Owner Request
SC-- Scope Change
UN-- Unforeseen
CAUSE;
AE-- Architectural Error
AO- Architectural Omission
CC-- Criteria Change
CD-- Contractor Default
CE-- Contractor Error
CEE-- Civil Engineering Error
CEO-- Civil Engineering Omission
CL-- Clerical Error
CME-- Construction Manager Error
CMO-- Construction Manager Omission
CR~ Contractor Request
DBD-- Design Builder Default
DBE-- Design Builder Error

DBO-- Design Builder Omission

DBR-- Design Builder Request

EEE-- Electrical Engineering Error
EEO-- Electrical Engineering Omission
FE-- Fastrack/Coord. Error

FO-- Fastrack/Coord. Omission

ID-- Inspection Delay

MD- Manufacturer Delay

MEE-- Mechanical Engineering Error
MEO- Mechanical Engineering Omission
OD-- Owner Delay

0OO-- Owner Omission

OR- Owner Request

RA-- Reinstate Alternate

RD-- Rain Delay

SC-- Scope Change

SEE-- Structural Engineering Error
SEO-- Structural Engineering Omission
SR~ State/Local/City Requirement
UC-- Unforeseen Conditions

UD-- Utility Co. Delay

UP-- Unit Price

UR-- Utility Requirement





